
              

 

 

 

 

Invitation of quotation  

for  

General Hospital Equipments  

At 

All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Jodhpur 

  

Inquiry No.:    :     Admin/Gen/29-05/2017-AIIMS.JDH 

Inquiry Issue Date   :      03rd February, 2018 

Last Date of Submission :      09th February, 2018 at 05:00 PM. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Jodhpur 
Basni Phase - II, Jodhpur – 342005, Rajasthan 

Telefax: 0291- 2012978, email: procurement@aiimsjodhpur.edu.in 

  www.aiimsjodhpur.edu.in 

  

http://www.aiimsjodhpur.edu.in/


INQUIRY NO. Admin/Gen/29-04/2017-AIIMS.JDH 

 

 

Invitation of quotation for General Hospital Equipments at 

AIIMS Jodhpur 

 
Sealed Quotations are hereby invited by the undersigned on behalf of the Director, AIIMS 

Jodhpur for General Hospital Equipments for the Institute as per terms & conditions 

mentioned below. The filled quotations along with all the required document must reach in 

the office of the undersigned on or before 09.02.2018 05.00 PM. The Envelope containing the 

quotation would please be sealed and super scribed as under:- 

 

“QUOTATION FOR STEAM CHAMBER SITTING AND DHARA 

STAND FOR AYUSHAGAINST INQUIRY NO. ADMN/GEN/29-05/2017-

AIIMS.JDH” DUE ON 09.02.2018 05.00 PM” 
 
 

1.  Terms & Conditions: 
 
A) The quotations received after this deadline & unsealed shall not be entertained under any 

circumstances whatsoever. In case of postal delay this Institute will not be responsible. 
The offer Submitted Fax/Email shall not be considered and no correspondence will 
be entertained in this matter.   
 

B) Quotations must be in the enclosed prescribed Performa on the letter head of the firm 
duly signed by the Proprietor/ Partner/ Director or their authorized representative, In case 
of signing of quotation by the authorized representative letter of authorization must be 
attached with the quotation. Quotation must be dropped in “Quotation Box” located in 
Administration Block of AIIMS, Jodhpur.  
 

C) Rates must be quoted in Indian rupees and as per the format specified taxes extra if any 
must be written separately.  

 
D) Rates must be quoted FOR basis (including Freight charges, Insurance, installation etc.)  

 
E) No overwriting or cutting is permitted in the rate. If found, the quotation shall be 

summarily rejected.  
 

F) The rates quoted must be valid for 60 days minimum from the date of opening of the 
quotation and silence of any tendered on this issue shall be treated as agreed with this 
condition.  

 

G) Becoming L1 will not be the criteria for awarding of purchase order unless the rates are 
reasonable & justified.  

 

H) RTGS/NEFT details need to be furnished by the supplier with the quotation on the letter 
head of supplier/firm/agency.  

 
I) The firm/agency may satisfy the following conditions and attach self-attested copy of the 

same with the quotation:  
- Firm shall be registered with the Government of Rajasthan / Central 

Government.  

- The firm shall have valid GST/VAT/CST/ST/Other taxes and IT PAN.  

- The firm should not be black listed by any Govt. Agency/Dept. 
  



INQUIRY NO. Admin/Gen/29-04/2017-AIIMS.JDH 

 

 

J) Quotations qualified by such vague and indefinite expressions such as “subject to prior 

confirmation”, “subject to immediate acceptance” etc. will be treated as vague offers and 

rejected accordingly. Any conditional quotation shall be rejected summarily.  

 

K) Delivery Period – within 30 days from Purchase order.  
 
L) Liquidated Damage: - If the supplier fails to deliver the material on or before the 

stipulated date, then a penalty at the rate of 0.5 % per week of the total order value shall 

be levied subject to maximum of 10% of the total order value.  

 

M) Payment Terms: Payment will be only after satisfactorily delivery / commissioning of 

material and after inspection by the AIIMS Jodhpur. 

 

N) Disputes: -In the event of any dispute or disagreement arising between the contractors 

and any other department of AIIMS Jodhpur with regards to the interpretation of “Terms 

& Conditions” of this inquiry, the same shall be referred to the Director, AIIMS Jodhpur 

whose decision will be final and binding upon the contractor.  

 

O) AIIMS, Jodhpur reserves the right to increase or decrease quantity and / or amount of 

work. Decision of Quantity of material in the AIIMS, Jodhpur will be final in this regard.  

 

P) AIIMS, Jodhpur reserves the right to reject any quotation or part or the whole of inviting 

quotation process without assigning any reason. Decision of the AIIMS, Jodhpur will be 

final in this regard.  

 

2. Special Terms & Conditions: 

 

A) Bidder must quote the product as per specification provided in Annexure 1. 

 

B) Catalog must be attached with quotation for technical evaluation. 

 

C) The supplier may be asked to arranging demonstration of their equipment for 

which rates have been quoted, to the AIIMS Jodhpur, if required. The expenditure 

incurred for demonstrating the items will be borne by the supplier.  

 

D) Inspection committee will check the products thoroughly, if somehow inspection 

committee found any discrepancy and is not satisfied with the final product (final 

product should be same as reviewed ones at the institution) then AIIMS, Jodhpur 

has the right to reject the supply and cancel the order, and no claim for payment in 

this regard will be entertained 

 

Administrative Officer 
 
Encl.:  Annexure 1 (Specification) 

Annexure 2 (Format of price bid) 

 

 
 



INQUIRY NO. Admin/Gen/29-04/2017-AIIMS.JDH 

 

 

Annexure 1 

Specification 

 
S. No. Particular  Specification Qty. 

1 

Peak Flow Meter 

for Spirometry with 

FEVI 

 Measuring Range: PEF from 50 to 900 I/min. FEV 1 from 

0.01 to 9.99 

 Measuring method:  Rotating wing wheel 

 Accuracy: TAS 1994 updated ± 25 1/min or 12% of 

reading 

 PEF: 1 1/min, FEV 1: 0.01 

 Memory: 240 measurements with date/time 

04 Unit 

2 Nebulizer 

 Power Consumption-1 A 

 Nebulizer Rate- 0.4 ml/min 

 Particle Size- 2-6 עm 

 Medication cup capacity 

 Appropriate Medication Quantities- 2-6 ml 

 Operating Temperature/Humidity- 10-40 °C, 30-85% RH 

 Dimension Approx. 158 (W) x 175(D) x 100(H) mm 

(Compressor only) 

 Usable to both adults and child 

 MMD approximately 5 micrometer 

 Contains: Compressor, nebulizer Kit, air tubes, 5 pieces 

replacement filters, mouth piece, adult mask, child mask, 

instruction manual and carrying bag 

 year manufacturer's warranty form the date of purchase 

04 Unit 

3 Pulse Oximeter 

 Should have plethismographic wave from with numeric 

display for SPO2 and Heart rate on LCD/TFT display. 

 Should have a SPO2 range of 0 to 100% 

 Should have SPO2 accuracy of ±2% 

 Should provide bar graph for pulse strength 

 Audio and visual alarm for both upper and lower SPO2 & 

Heart rate 

 Should provide with adult reusable finger probe with 

technology form standard reputed companies 

 Should be a portable & light weighted 

 Should work with input 200 to 240 Vac 50 Hz supply 

 Patient Range- Adult, Pediatrics and neonatal patients 

  Should have safety certificate form a competent authority 

CE/FDA (US)/ STQC CB certificate / STQC S certificate 

or valid detailed electrical and functional safety test report 

form ERTL. Copy of the certificate/test report shall be 

product along with the technical bid. 

 5 year manufacturer's warranty 

04 Unit 



INQUIRY NO. Admin/Gen/29-04/2017-AIIMS.JDH 

 

 

4 
Mini 

Ophthalmoscope  

 Illumination: 3.5V, 2.8W  Mini Halogen bulb 

 Recharging unit: Input Voltage: 220V ± 10% V 

 Input Frequency: 50 Hz ± 1Hz 

 Input Power: 8VA 

 Viewing Lenses: 0, ±1, ±2,±3, ±4, ±5, ±6, ±8, ±10, ±12,  

±16, ±20, -25, -35 

 Apertures: Large Spot, Small Spot, Slit, Central Net and 

Red-free New 

 Weight: 118g (excluding battery) 

 Total Weight: 340g 

 Dimensions: 42mm x 32mm x 210mm\ 

04 Unit 

5 

2.5 V Basic Student 

Pocket Scope, 

Otoscope, 

Auriscope with AA 

Battery Handle  

 2.5v Halogen light Otoscope with Plastic Head and 

Handle 

 Movable Optical glass viewing window with 3x 

magnification 

 Plastic reusable aural speculum size 2 3, 4, 5, 6mm 

 AA size Battery Handle 

04 Unit 

6 
Infrared 

Thermometer  

 Range: -60 to 500°C 

 Resolution: 0.1°C or °F (-9.9 to 199.9°C) or 1°C 

 Infrared Accuracy: ±°C (0 to 65°C) or ±2°C 

 Field of view: Target ratio 11:1 

 Battery: 2 x AAA 

 Battery Life: 140 hours continuous use 

 Display: custom LCD 

 Dimension: 39 x 72 x 175mm 

 Weight: 180gms 

04 Unit 

7 
Electronic Baby 

Weighing Scale 

 Manufactured by Medicare Products Inc 

 Electronic Digital Baby Infant weighing Scale 

 Smooth and curved platform for baby 

 Weight can be displayed in Kilograms (kg.) and ponds (lb) 

 The display will stabilize and flash 

 Display weight backlit LCD screen 

04 Unit 

8 Infantometer  

 Height measuring scale 

 Dual Scale-cm and  inches 

 Size: 18" x 7" (Length x width) 

 Item weight: 2.44 Kg. 

 Broad acrylic base with one sliding side adjustable as per 

length of baby 

 Dual scale for direct reading in cms/inches upto 90cm 

 Folding sides present for accurate measurement of the 

length of the child 

04 Unit 



INQUIRY NO. Admin/Gen/29-04/2017-AIIMS.JDH 

 

 

9 Snellen’s Chart  

 Manufactured by BEXCO Snellen Eye chart Snellen chart 

 These opt types feature strong serifs and follow idea of the 

5 x 5 grid 

 Snellen chart is also coupled with red and green stripes for 

an easy color vision test 

 Nonreflecting, matte finish eye charts, designed for vision 

testing at 10 feet distance 

 Eye chart measures 9 x 14 in 

 Plastic washable sheet 

 Visual acuity 20/100 to 20/6  

04 Unit 

9 

Heine Mini 3000 

Otoscope with 

Plastic Handle with 

Disposable Tips 

(Single) 

 Viewing window with 3x magnification and optimized 

casing surface for razor-shape images and minimum 

reflection. Swiveling viewing window built into 

instrument 

 for Examination of Ear 

 2-piece handle and head, Easy to maintain, Flexible 

04 Unit 

10 

Personal Sampler 

with Cyclone 

attachment 

Envirotech 

APM801 

(With 4 Packet of 

Whatman GF/A 

Grade Glass 

Microfiber filters 

37 mm dia in a 

sealed packet of 

100 discs.) 

Capable of sampling respirable dust (cut off size 5 microns) 

total dusts and metal fumes in work area or shop-floor 

environment and consisting of: 

 

Cyclone attachment for Respirable Dust, Sampling pump with 

rechargeable batteries, sampling head to accommodate 37mm 

dia filters a battery charger belt and a carrying case. 

 Flow Rate: 0.5 – 3.0 L.PM. 

 Cyclone: Brass with Teflon filter holder to cut-off at 5 

microns 

 Filter: 37 mm dia glass fiber filter discs 

 Operation Time: 8 hours on fully charged batteries 

 Battery: Ni-Cd rechargeable  

 Recharge Time: 12-14 hours after discharge 

 Size: 155 x 82 x 60mm 

 Weight 1.3kg approx. (with cyclone) 

01 Unit 

Note: The supplier may be asked to arranging demonstration of their equipment for 

which rates have been quoted, to the AIIMS Jodhpur, if required. The expenditure 

incurred for demonstrating the items will be borne by the supplier.  



INQUIRY NO. Admin/Gen/29-04/2017-AIIMS.JDH 

 

 

[On the letterhead of firm] 
ANNEXURE “2” 

 PRICE BIDFORM 
 
To, 

 

Administrative Officer, 

AIIMS, Jodhpur.  
Dear Sir, 
 
1. I/We …................................................................................................................. Submitted the 

quotation for Enquiry No. “QUOTATION FOR GENERAL HOSPITAL EQUIPMENTS AT 

AIIMS AGAINST THE INQUIRY NO. Admn/Gen/29-05/2017-AIIMS.JDH” DUE ON 09.02.2018 

at 05.00 PM for General Hospital Equipments at AIIMS Jodhpur”. 

 

2. I/We thoroughly examined, understood and accepted terms & conditions given in the enquiry 

document, failing which my quotation will be rejected out rightly.  

 

3. I/We hereby offer to supply at the following rates.  

S. 

No 
Particular Qty 

Quoted 

Make 

Price/Unit 

Exclusive 

of GST 

(INR) 

GST/ 

Other 

Taxes 

Price/ Unit 

Inclusive 

 of GST 

(INR) 

Total Cost 

Inclusive 

of GST 

(INR) 

MRP 

1. 
Peak Flow Meter for Spirometry 

with FEVI 
04 Unit     

 
 

2. Nebulizer 04 Unit       

3. Pulse Oximeter 04 Unit       

4. Mini Ophthalmoscope  04 Unit       

5. 

2.5 V Basic Student Pocket Scope, 

Otoscope, Auriscope with AA 

Battery Handle  

04 Unit     

 

 

6. Infrared Thermometer  04 Unit       

7. Electronic Baby Weighing Scale 04 Unit       

8. Infantometer  04 Unit       

9. Snellen’s Chart  04 Unit       

10. 

Heine Mini 3000 Otoscope with 

Plastic Handle with Disposable Tips 

(Single) 

04 Unit     

 

 

11. 

Personal Sampler with Cyclone 

attachment Envirotech APM801 

(With 4 Packet of Whatman GF/A 

Grade Glass Microfiber filters 37 

mm dia in a sealed packet of 100 

discs.) 

01 Unit     

 

 

Note: 

1. The Bidder must quote only single Make & Model. 

2. The supplier may be asked to arranging demonstration of their equipment for which rates 

have been quoted, to the AIIMS Jodhpur, if required. The expenditure incurred for 

demonstrating the items will be borne by the supplier. 

 



INQUIRY NO. Admin/Gen/29-04/2017-AIIMS.JDH 

 

 

 

Date__________   
 
Place__________   

 
 
(Signature of Authorized Person)________________ 

 (Name)_____________________________________ 

 Name of Firm/Company/Agency________________ 

 Phone No.__________________________________ 

 Email:______________________________________ 


